
 
REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

-- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 384           29th August, 2024                                 Nauru 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

G.N.No. 1210/2024 

 

CORRIGENDUM 

 

 

To Government Gazette No. 1209/2024 G.N.No. 383/2024 issued 27th August, 2024. 

 

DELETE:  

 

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Monday, 26th August 2024 has approved the following: -  

1. Revoke the appointment of the Deputy Chairman, Mr. Calistus Cain as acting Chairman for Nauru 

Maritime and Port Authority and Nauru Shipping Line from 24th August, 2024 to 04th August, 2024. 

 

2. Appoint the Board of Director, Mr. Nodel Neneiya as acting Chairman of Nauru Maritime Port Authority 

and Nauru Shipping Line from 24th August, 2024 until the return of the substantive Chairman for Nauru 

Maritime and Port Authority and Nauru Shipping Line, Mr. Link Uera on 04th August, 2024. 

 

INSERT: 

 

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Monday, 26th August 2024 has approved the following: -  

1. Revoke the appointment of the Deputy Chairman, Mr. Calistus Cain as acting Chairman for Nauru 

Maritime and Port Authority and Nauru Shipping Line from 24th August, 2024 to 04th September, 2024. 

 

2. Appoint the Board of Director, Mr. Nodel Neneiya as acting Chairman of Nauru Maritime Port Authority 

and Nauru Shipping Line from 24th August, 2024 until the return of the substantive Chairman for Nauru 

Maritime and Port Authority and Nauru Shipping Line, Mr. Link Uera on 04th September, 2024. 

 

 

DATED this 28th day of August, 2024. 

 

 

OPHELIA CALEB 

SECRETARY TO CABINET 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 



-2- 

-- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 384           29th August, 2024                                 Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

 

G.N.No. 1211/2024 

 

CORRIGENDUM 

 

 

To Government Gazette No. 1180/2024 G.N.No. 377/2024 issued 22nd August, 2024. 

 

DELETE:  

 

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday, 21st August 2024 has approved to appoint General 

Manager, Mr. Dominic Tabuna as Acting Chief Executive Office for Nauru Maritime and Port Authority and Nauru 

Shipping Line from 24th August, 2024 until the return of the substantive Chief Executive Officer for Nauru Maritime 

and Port Authority and Nauru Shipping Line, Mr. Frederick Pitcher on 04th August, 2024. 

 

INSERT: 

 

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday, 21st August 2024 has approved to appoint General 

Manager, Mr. Dominic Tabuna as Acting Chief Executive Office for Nauru Maritime and Port Authority and Nauru 

Shipping Line from 24th August, 2024 until the return of the substantive Chief Executive Officer for Nauru Maritime 

and Port Authority and Nauru Shipping Line, Mr. Frederick Pitcher on 04th September, 2024. 

 

 

DATED this 29th day of August, 2024. 

 

 

 

OPHELIA CALEB 

SECRETARY TO CABINET 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



-3- 

-- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 384           29th August, 2024                                 Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

G.N.No. 1212/2024 

 

APPOINTMENT OF A BOARD DIRECTOR OF THE NAURU RPC CORPORATION 

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday, 28th August 2024 has approved to appoint Mr. 

Trevor Bernicke as Director of a Board of Nauru RPC Corporation with immediate effect. 

 

Dated this 28th day of August, 2024 

 

 

OPHELIA CALEB 

SECRETARY TO CABINET 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 1213/2024 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27(2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information the following officers’ appointment is effective as follows: 

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL 

(Corporations, Partnership, Associations & Trusts Registration) 

 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Letisha Adire Paralegal Corporations Partnerships, Association & 

Trusts Registration 

Band 9.1 - $19,113 per annum 

28/02/2024 

 

 

 

DATED this 21st day of August, 2024. 

 
 

 

OPHELIA CALEB  

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 



-4- 

-- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 384           29th August, 2024                                 Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

 

G.N.No. 1214/2024 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27(2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information the following officers’ appointment is effective as follows: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL 

(Immigration) 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Mahassin Daoe Immigration Officer 

Band 5.1 - $14,313 per annum 

21/02/2024 

 

 

DATED this 21st day of August, 2024 

 

 

 

 

OPHELIA CALEB  

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No . 1215/2024 

 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27(2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information the following officers’ appointment is effective as follows: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL 

(Business Registration, Business Licensing, Security Licensing Import) 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

CJ Waqa Business Inspector 

Band 5.1 - $14,313 per annum 

08/02/2024 

 

 

DATED this 21st day of August, 2024 

 
 
 
 

OPHELIA CALEB  

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 



-5- 

-- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 384           29th August, 2024                                 Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

  

G.N.No. 1216/2024 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 83(2) 

 

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION 

 

It is notified for general information the following public service officer’s resignation is effective as follows: 

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF CLIMATE CHANGE & NATIONAL RESILIENCE 

(Secretariat) 

 

 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Karl Hartman Water Monitoring Officer  

Band 6.1 - $15,172 per annum 

12/08/2024 

 

 

DATED this 21st day of August, 2024 

 

 
OPHELIA CALEB  

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 1217/2024 

 
PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 83(2) 

 

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION 

 

It is notified for general information the following public service officer’s resignation is effective as follows: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT   

(Land Transport) 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Kissinger Dageago   Bus Driver  

Band 2.1 - $11,577 per annum 

31/7/2024 

 

 

DATED this 27th day of August, 2024 

 

 

OPHELIA CALEB  

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 



-6- 

-- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 384           29th August, 2024                                 Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

 

G.N.No. 1218/2024 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27A(2a) 

 

NOTICE OF TRANSFER 

 

It is notified for general information the following officers’ transfer is effective as follows: 

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS  

(Family & Community Services) 

 

NAME TRANSFER FROM 

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  

TRANSFER TO 

INTERNAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT  

EFFECTIVE 

Octavier Menke Teacher Diploma 

Band 8.1 - $18,679 per annum 

Welfare Officer 

Band 5.1 - $14,313 per annum 

19/8/2024 

 

 

DATED this 27th day of August, 2024 

 

 

 

OPHELIA CALEB  

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No.1219/2024 

 

      ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

 

NAME OF PARTIES:   Alfred Spanner of Buada District And 

      Veronica Alona of Nibok District 

 

 

DATE OF ENGEMENT:   11th February, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HON. DAVID WAIAU RANIBOK ADEANG, M.P. 

MINISTER IN CHARGE 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 


